1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 City Attorney ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499 JENICA MALDONADO, State Bar #266982 Deputy City Attorneys City Hall, Room 234 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-4661 Facsimile: (415) 554-4745 E-Mail: jenica.maldonado@sfcityatty.org Attorneys for Respondents JOHN ARNTZ, in his as Director of the Department of Elections for the County of San Francisco; and, DENNIS J. HERR capacity as City Attorney for the City and County	City and ERA, in his official			
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
11	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO				
12	UNLIMITED JURISDICTION				
13	MICHAEL DENNY,	Case No. CPF-19-516	5970		
14	Contestant, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT		Y OF JUDGMENT		
15	VS.				
16 17	JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections; DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney,	Date Action Filed: Trial Date:	December 26, 2019 None set		
18	Respondents.	Attached Documents:	Exhibit A		
19		Attached Documents:	Exhibit A		
20					
21		J			
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT CASE NO. CPF-19-516970		n:\ethics\li2019\200573\01426109.docx		

1	TO CONTESTANT IN PRO PER AND TO THIS COURT:		
2	On February 5, 2020, the Honorable Judge Ethan P. Schulman executed the Judgment in favor		
3	of Respondents. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Judgment.		
4			
5	Dated: February 6, 2020		
6	DENNIS J. HERRERA		
7	City Attorney ANDREW SHEN		
8	JENICA MALDONADO Deputy City Attorneys		
9			
10	By: <u>s/Jenica Maldonado</u> JENICA MALDONADO		
11	Attorneys for Respondents		
12	JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the		
13	JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of Elections for the City and County of San Francisco; and, DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official		
14 15	capacity as City Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	2		
	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENTn:\ethics\li2019\200573\01426109.docxCASE NO. CPF-19-516970		

EXHIBIT A

ТО

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

	·- ·			
		F I L E D Superior Court of California County of San Francisco		
1	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669	FEB 0 5 2020		
2	City Attorney ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499	CLERK OF THE COURT		
3	JENICA MALDONADO, State Bar #266982 Deputy City Attorneys	BY: forellie A. flumps Deputy Clerk		
4	City Hall, Room 234 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place			
5	San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-4661			
6	Facsimile:(415) 554-4745E-Mail:jenica.maldonado@sfcityatty.org			
7 8	Attorneys for Respondents JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of Elections for the City and County of San Francisco; and, DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official			
9	capacity as City Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco			
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
11	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO			
12	UNLIMITED JURISDICTION			
13	MICHAEL DENNY, Case No. CPF-19-516970			
· 14	Contestant,			
15	vs.	PROPOSED JUDGMENT		
16	JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections;			
17	DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney,	,		
18	Respondents.	· · ·		
19				
20		·		
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	LORODOSED INDOMENT CASE NO CPE-19-5169	70 p:\ethics\\i2020\200573\01425560.docx		

(2)

ŕ. •

Ţ

On December 26, 2019, Contestant Michael Denny ("Contestant") filed a Statement of 1 2 Election Contest against Respondents John Arntz, in his official capacity as Director of the 3 Department of Elections for the City and County of San Francisco, and Dennis Herrera, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco. In his Statement of Election 4 Contest, he requested that Court, pursuant to Division 16 of the California Elections Code, issue an 5 6 order to set aside Proposition A, a proposition passed by San Francisco voters in November 2019 to 7 authorize the issuance of \$600 million in general obligation bonds to finance the construction, 8 development, acquisition, improvement, rehabilitation, preservation, and repair of affordable housing 9 improvements, and related costs necessary or convenient for the foregoing purpose.

On February 5, 2020, the Court entered an Order Dismissing Contestant's Statement of
Election Contest. With respect to Contestant's first, second, third, fifth, and seventh contest grounds,
the Court found that Contestant could not maintain a statutory election contest under Elections Code §
16100 on any basis alleged therein. With respect to Contestant's fourth contest ground, the Court
found that Contestant failed to show that Proposition A violates Article XIIIA, § 1(b)(2) of the
California Constitution. With respect to Contestant's sixth contest ground, the Court found the claim
was barred under the doctrine of res judicata.

Accordingly, this Court ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES as follows:

1. Contestant take nothing from his Statement of Election Contest.

Judgment shall be entered in favor of Respondents John Arntz, in his official capacity
 as Director of the Department of Elections for the City and County of San Francisco, and Dennis J.
 Herrera, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco.

Dated: 10.5, 2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

17

.18

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman JUDGE, SUPERIOR COURT

Michael Denny Petitioner, *in Pro Per* Dated: _____, 2020

2

[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT, CASE NO. CPF-19-516970

	PROOF OF SERVICE				
1					
2	I, Pamela Cheeseborough, declare as follows:				
3	I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the above- entitled action. I am employed at the City Attorney's Office of San Francisco, City Hall, Room 234, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.				
5	On February 6, 2020, I served the following document(s):				
	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT				
6	on the following persons at the locations specified:				
7	Michael Denny				
8	3329 Cabrillo Street				
9	San Francisco, CA 94121 Telephone: (415) 608-0269				
	Email: mike@dennz.com [Petitioner, in pro per]				
10					
11	in the manner indicated below:				
12	BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept electronic				
13	BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept electronic service, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic service address(es) listed above. Such				
	document(s) were transmitted <i>via</i> electronic mail from the electronic address: pamela.cheeseborough@sfcityatty.org				
14	document format. OR				
15	BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept				
16	electronic service, I caused the documents to be served electronically through File & ServeXpress in portable document format ("PDF") Adobe Acrobat.				
17	BY FACSIMILE : Based on a written agreement of the parties to accept service by fax, I transmitted true and				
18	correct copies of the above document(s) via a facsimile machine at telephone number Fax #' to the persons and the fax numbers listed above. The fax transmission was reported as complete and without error. The transmission				
19	report was properly issued by the transmitting facsimile machine, and a copy of the transmission report is attached or will be filed separately with the court.				
20					
21	foregoing is true and correct.				
22	Executed February 6, 2020, at San Francisco, California.				
23	1000				
24	Pamela Cheeseborough				
25					
26					
27					
28					
	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT n:\ethics\li2019\200573\01426109.docx CASE NO. CPF-19-516970				